wastes from a Domestic Consumer Unit, Commercial Establishment, In-

stitutional Establishment, or Industrial Establishment. 

15. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, OR EPA – The U.S. 

Environmental Protection Agency. 

16. EQUIVALENT DOMESTIC CONSUMER UNIT – Volume not in ex-

cess of twelve thousand five hundred (12,500) gallons per calendar quar-

ter of standard strength Domestic Sewage or Industrial Wastes, based 

upon water consumption, or adjusted water consumption or metered sew-

age whichever of these methods is applicable for the dete1mination of 

volume, as provided in this Ordinance.

[...]

sludge management plan prepared pursuant to Subtitle D of the 

SWDA), the Clean Air Act, the Toxic Substances Control Act, and 

the Marine Protection, Research and Sanctuaries Act. 

27. LARGE CONSUMER – A Person whose consumption of water is in ex-

cess of fifteen thousand (15,000) gallons per calendar quarter in the case 

of a Domestic Consumer Unit, and any Commercial  Establishment, Insti-

tutional Establishment or Industrial Establishment, regardless of water 

consumption. 

28. NATIONAL CATEGORICAL PRETREATMENT STANDARD OR

[...]

tem and all appurtenant and related facilities about to be constructed by 

the Authority for operation and use. 

45. SHALL is mandatory; MAY is permissive. 

46. SIGNIFICANT INDUSTRIAL USER – Any Industrial User of the Au-

thority's wastewater disposal system who:  

a. has a discharge flow of twenty five thousand (25,000) gallons or 

more per average work day; or  

b. has a flow greater than five percent (5%) of the flow in the Author-

ity's wastewater treatment system; or  

c. has in wastes toxic pollutants as defined pursuant to Section 396 

of the Act or (state) statutes and rules;

[...]

Any wastewater having a temperature which will inhibit biological activi-

ty in the POTW treatment plant resulting in interference, but in no case 

wastewater with a temperature at the introduction into the POTW which 

exceeds  forty degrees Centigrade (40°C) (one hundred four degrees Fahr-

enheit (104°F)) unless the POTW treatment plant is designed to accom-

modate the temperature. 

10. Any pollutants, including oxygen demanding pollutants (BOD, etc.) re-

leased at a flow rate and/or pollutant concentration which a User knows 

or has reason to know will cause interference to the POTW.

[...]

mined by this Authority to overload, impair the efficiency of or cause difficulties 

in operation of the sewage treatment plant which forms part of the Sewer Sys-

tem or in maintaining required quality of treatment plant effluent. 

B. Any Improved Property discharging twenty five thousand (25,000) gallons or 

more of Domestic Sewage and/or Industrial Wastes per day into the Sewer Sys-

tem and having large variations at the rate of discharge of such within the twen-

ty-four (24) hour daily period shall install suitable holding tanks for equalizing

[...]

sanitary sewage and/or industrial waste is, or can be discharged. 

C. EQUIVALENT DWELLING UNIT – the quantity of flow which is equivalent to 

the average amount of water consumed by a single residential unit.  For the pur-

pose of this Ordinance an Equivalent Dwelling Unit is set at one hundred ninety 

five (195) gallons per day. 

The number of Equivalent Dwelling Units (EDU’s) assigned to a residential 

Dwelling Unit regardless of water consumption is one (1).  The number of EDU’s 

assigned to an industrial or other nonresidential user shall be calculated as fol-

[...]

with a sewer and the Sewer System, which additional rules and regulations, to 

the extent appropriate, and shall be construed as a part of this Ordinance. 

Ord. 2004-8, 10/7/2004, §8. 

Section 209. Connection Fee 

There is hereby imposed a minimum connection fee of One Thousand Five Hundred Dol-

lars ($1,500.00) for each connection to be made to the sewer system at the curb or prop-

erty line.  The connection fee shall be based upon actual cost if the connection cost ex-

ceeds One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00). 

Ord. 2004-8, 10/7/2004, §9. 

Section 210. Failure to Connect 

After the expiration of the particular period specified in Section 202 of this Article, if 

any owner of any Dwelling Unit or Improved Property accessible to the Sewer System